less than fifty million pounds (£50,000,000), then the figure of five million 

pounds (£5,000,000) at clause 37.1 shall be replaced with ten million 

pounds (£10,000,000) and the figure of one hundred and twenty percent 

(120%) at clause 37.1 shall be deemed to have been deleted and 

replaced with one hundred and fifteen percent (115%); and 

(d) is equal to, exceeds or will exceed fifty million pounds (£50,000,000), then 

the figure of five million pounds (£5,000,000) at clause 37.1 shall be 

replaced with fifty million pounds (£50,000,000) and the figure of one 

hundred and twenty percent (120%) at clause 37.1 shall be deemed to have 

been deleted and replaced with one hundred and five percent (105%). 

37.3 Subject to clause 37.4, HEE's total liability to the Provider for any and all claims 

arising under this contract shall be limited to the total Funding. 

37.4 Nothing in this contract shall exclude or limit the liability of either Party for death